

SC2023-0682

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: ADULT PERSONAL USE
OF MARIJUANA

On a Petition for an Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General

Brief of The Cato Institute in Support of the Initiative

JOSHUA KATZ
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
PHV No. 0103783
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
jkatz@cato.org
(202) 842-0200

SPENCER GEORGE
Fla. Bar No. 1010967
Law Office of Spencer George
567 Nutmeg Ct.,
Chuluota, Fl 32766
lawofficeofspencergeorge@gmail.com
(407) 473-5302
Attorneys for Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF SUPPORTER..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Amendment By Initiative Provides an Important Check on
 the Government 6

 II. The Single-Subject Rule Initially Restricted, and Today
 Overwhelmingly Restricts, Legislatures 9

 A. Logrolling and Riders Are Not Serious Concerns for
 Initiatives 11

 B. The Chamber Has Not Shown Logrolling or Riders Here ... 13

 III. Aggressive Enforcement of the Rule Leads to Politicization ... 14

 IV. Implementing Rules are Necessary to Prevent
 Governmental Sabotage 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	19
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Leg., Gov., and Cabinet</i> , 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020).....	18
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Fla’s Amend. to Reduce Class Size</i> , 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	4
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Repeal of High-Speed Rail Amend.</i> , 880 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 2004)	18
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Marriage Protection</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	10, 19
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Voter Control of Gambling in Fla.</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)	10
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	5
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 808 (2017)	6
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	4
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	passim
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	5
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	10

Other Authorities

<i>Cannabis Laws in New Jersey—Frequently Asked Questions</i> , BRACH EICHLER LLC.....	20
Daniel H. Lowenstein, <i>California Initiatives and the Single-Subject Rule</i> , 30 UCLA L. REV. 936 (1983)	15
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF DEMOCRATIC THOUGHT (Paul Barry Clark & Joe Foweraker, eds. 1999).....	12

John G. Matsusaka & Richard L. Hasen, *Aggressive Enforcement of the Single Subject Rule*, 9 ELECTION L.J. 399 (2010) 6, 15, 16

Jonathan L. Marshfield, *The Single-Subject Rule and the Politics of Constitutional Amendment in Initiative States*, 101 NEB. L. REV. 71 (2022) passim

Mary E. Adkins, *The Same River Twice: A Brief History of How the 1968 Florida Constitution Came to Be and What it Has Become*, 18 FLA. COASTAL L. REV. 5 (2016) 7, 8

Nicholas Miller, *Logrolling* (May 20, 1999)..... 12

NIMBY, ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA (last visited July 11, 2023) 14

Richard Briffault, *The Single-Subject Rule: A State Constitutional Dilemma*, 82 ALB. L. REV. 1629 (2019) 10, 11, 15

Thomas Stratmann, *The Effects of Logrolling on Congressional Voting*, 82 AM. ECON. REV. 1162 (1992) 11

Constitutional Provisions

Art. III, § 16, FLA. CONST. (1968)..... 8

Art. VII, § 3, FLA. CONST. (1885)..... 8

Art. XI, § 3, FLA. CONST. (1968)..... 5

Art. XVII, FLA. CONST. (1885) 7
